GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & VETERINARY DEPARTMENT. *****

ORDER

No.VET (G) 91/2020/47

Dated, Shillong, the 30th October, 2020

In continuation to this Department's Order No VET (G) 91/2020/10, dated 13th August, 2020, and in view of newly confirmed cases of occurrence of African Swine Fever (ASF) in certain villages under West Jaintia Hills, East Khasi Hills and Ri Bhoi District, South West Khasi Hills and West Khasi Hills District, the under mentioned villages are declared as Containment Zone to prevent and control the spread of African Swine Fever (ASF) disease following strict Bio-containment, Bio-Security and Preventive measures as laid down earlier.

Zoning of New villages for African Swine Fever (ASF) containment as on 23.09.2020.

Sl No	Name of Village	District
1	Laitkor Rngi (Dong Shyngiar)	East Khasi HIlls
2	Thangshalai	
3	Lum Mynri	Ri-Bhoi
4	6 Kilo (Kyrdemkulai)	
5	Shangpung (Khliehrangnah)	West Jaintia Hills
6	Siejlieh	West Khasi Hills
7	Mawkhlam	
8	Mawthong	South West Khasi Hills

Sd/-

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya A.H. & Veterinary Department. ****

Memo No.VET (G) 91/2020/47-A

Dated, Shillong, the 30th October, 2020

Copy to:

- 1. P.S. to the Chief Minister of Meghalaya for kind information of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 2 P.S. to the Deputy Chief Minister I/c A.H. & Veterinary Department, Meghalaya for kind information of the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister.
- 3. P.S. to the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Meghalaya for kind information of the Chief Secretary.
- 4. The Joint Secretary, Department of A.H.& Dairying Ministry of Fisheries, A.H. & Dairying, Govt. of India, Krishi Bhawan New Delhi-110001 for infroamtion.
- 5. P.S. to Principal Secretary, A.H. & Veterinary Department, Meghalaya for kind information of the Principal Secretary.
- 6. P.A. to Commissioner & Secretary, District Council Affairs for information and necessary action.
- 7. Deputy Commissioner, West Khasi Hills/ \East Khasi Hills / West Jaintia Hills/ Ri Bhoi District / South West Khasi Hills for information and necessary action.
- 8. Superintendent of Police, West Khasi Hills/ \East Khasi Hills / West Jaintia Hills/ Ri Bhoi District / South WEST Khasi Hills for information and necessary action.
- 9. The Director of A.H & Veterinary, Meghalaya, Shillong for information and necessary action. He is requested to share the above information with the print and e-electronic media for publicity and information to the rural farmers.
- 10. The Director of Information and Public Relation for wide publicity to the notification.
- State Informatics Officer / Senior System Analyst NIC, Meghalaya Shillong to place this Order in the Government website.
- 12. The District A.H. & Veterinary Officer / Sub-Divisional A.H. & Veterinary Officer, West Khasi Hills/ East Khasi Hills / West Jaintia Hills/ Ri Bhoi District / South West Khasi Hills for information and necessary action.

By Order Ætc. m Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya A.H. & Veterinary Department.